May  7, 2009
1
ECALL COMMUNICATIONS TEST BENCH
– STRUCTURE AND CONTENT OF MSD, FDS AND MDS
MESSAGES
1  ECALL TEST BENCH
eCall communications test bench system simulates the operation of in-vehicle terminal,
service centre and PSAP (Figure 1).

Coding of the MSID identifier
The MSID identifier (number) will be translated into 7-byte binary number:
Type code
IMEI 1
MSISDN 2
IMSI 3
Type code is included into the first byte (b0) using 5 bits (bit3-bit7).
Example:
Input:   IMEI identifier "001234567890123".
=>  in binary format:
00000000 00000001 00011111 01110001 11111011 00000100 11001011
where bytes b0  b1  b2 b3 b4 b5 and b6.
Then, MSID type is coded to the result (IMEI => 1):
=> 00001000 00000001 00011111 01110001 11111011 00000100 11001011
2.3.4 Coding of Latitude and longitude values
Input:
Latitude  in WGS-84 decimal format (signed  [-90, 90])
Longitude in WGS-84 decimal format (signed [-180, 180]).
The values are coded as 24-bit binary numbers as follows:
Latitude:  (latitude+90)*(2^24-1)/180 rounded to nearest integer converted to binary
format.
Longitude: (longitude+180)*(2^24-1)/360 rounded to nearest integer converted to
binary format.
Example:
latitude = 60.123456
(60.123456+90)*(2^24-1)/180 = 13992519 (rounded to nearest integer)
=> 11010101 10000010 01000111
where bytes b0 b1 and b2.
longitude = -24.123456
 (-24.123456+180)*(2^24-1)/360  = 1124234
=> 00010001 00100111 10001010
11
References